| o 2 merincutl)
ot 2 manu

Car Stereo cassette player TA5A
= SP-32Il-S]

Service
Service
Service

12V O

ServiceManual

gf’“l or fael Talble: "F)ssemé@ Shalt”
(o~ 28 2703 -

SPECIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF TRAECIKS Ersis 1 S 4-track 2 channels
ARE C ARINRIID GRS Stereo/mono compact cassette
TARE SPHEE(D s B 10 i 4.75 cm/sec.
FREQUENEYIRESPONSE - . .. .1 . 125 to 6,300 Hz
CROSSIHAIEK R L 40 dB or hetter hetween adiacent tracks
. 25 dB or better between left and right channels
WOWRSIREUMRTER . o5 s e 0.4% or less (WRMS)
RPOWER @OURFRPUARS a6 0 s an e o 3.5 watts min. RMS (at T.H.D. = 10%) per channel
SPEAKERIIMREDANCGE 50 4 ohms per channel
POV ERBIINPAGAT-S8=8 0L T St s e 12 volts car battery, negative terminal to ground
Voltage s lmmss. e e o 13:28V.IDE
CUnre AR e S Approx. 0.7 ampere (at 0.5 watt output)
Approx. 4.5 amperes (at solenoid action)
IERANSISTHOR S @S e ea e 3 transistors, 3 IC’s and 8 diodes

PRODUCED FOR AUSTRALIAN MOTOR INDUSTRIES LTD
FOR TOYOTA COROLLA

PHILIDS Subject te modification I L' ps
4802 725 17002 R pH

Printed in Australia

/_w
Qﬁ



SCHEMATIC

MPM - 636 A
16 200P
R1120K R7 10K C18 .022
. 1o
MPM - 50 . [ s9
c7 LO R11 47K :
Al A N |
il st i
L] S 22v paL. i
i I 20K +%chz i
i A 5oV 470
R I 3 - S2 |
e ‘ e ¢33 i
L " A G G 220 Ha70 E H
a5 —NS3 2.2v i
o g ¥ J2
I ! 810 | R12_4.7K MPM-638A
D Bt +it i ] TO RADIO
= s4 ; t ] SPEAKER
S — ! i
|Cor v S RI3 ! XL i
1.5K i
R2 120K RB 10K i P3
1
| 55 TO SPEAKER
] 13.1v | s
LY (CTime | ¥
_ i
1St
(25-3(O | s7 s ol ——= Ja
=5 = : 2] ggv{?@g lgUPPLY
MPM-536 _MPM - 637 | U
Q1 25A564 Q2 2SCI247A |03 25C828 L t
S5 AR =\ PS5
> e CAR BATTERY
T i - Fi
R33 '
o R21 Ro6 R28 RR: ¥os \l A
B 22 cay i EEANe ﬁ s8 Lcag
| 10 03 RY1 T
¢ 44 I ol el 22 3 oe—o—{
0431 iy
022 R31
D4 R23
c‘s.z bl 33K JF?? 10K L M1
3
10 4 o o - 8%k
1% D2 10k R30 R32 €1
&2 588 4 '1‘222]' *‘7%5 ez 33K *]3
c
-TL 7 = E | B b
R W Gl
v e
! 3
3 =
a1, 02,03 2
& = T 25A564 1
2501247, 25C828 11 2. 103

M51521L HA 1322
BOTTOM VIEW SIDE VIEW TOP VIEW



EXPLODED VIEW







REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

Ref. No.

CAPACITORS
1.2

C3,4

Cs, 6

€7 3

C9, 24,25

c1o0, 11
Cc12,13
C14,15
cie,17
C18,19
€20,21, 26,27
22,23
C28,29

€30, 31,132,33
C41,42, 46

Cc43
Ca4
C4s
C49

Description

1 uf 50V — Electrolytic
47 uf 10V — Electrolytic
.015 uf 50V — Mylar

10 uf 16V — Electrolytic
220 uf 10V — Electrolytic
A uf 12V — Ceramic
.0047uf 50V — Ceramic
4.7uf 25V — Electrolytic
200 pf 50V — Ceramic
.022 uf 50V — Mylar
33uf 10V — Electrolytic
40 pf 50V — Ceramic
.15 uf 100V — Mylar

470 uf 16V  — Electrolytic
10uf 16V — Electrolytic
.022 uf 25V — Ceramic
100 uf 10V — Electrolytic
.047 uf 25V — Ceramic
.01 uf 50V — Ceramic

RESISTORS & CONTROLS
Note: All Resistors are %W, 5% unless specified otherwise

VR .1.2.3. 57

V4.5

Philips
Service Code

4802 124 47037
4802 124 47016
4802 121 47161
4802 124 47044
4802 124 47006

4802 122 47055
4822 12231028
4802 124 47034
4822 122 30094
4802 121 47163
4802 124 47013
4822 122 31069
4802 121 47173
4802 124 47024
4802 124 47044

4802 122 47097
4802 124 47002
4802 122 47054
4822 122 30043

Control (Blaance, Tone, Switch) 4802 102 27064

Balance 20K ohm Variable
Tone 10K ohm Variable

Control (Volume) 10K ohm
Variable

TRANSISTORS & DIODES

Q1
Q2
Q3
1C1
162, 3

D1,4
Ds, 8

D6, 7

Auto Eject., Silicon (BC559)
Relay Controls, Silicon
Subsidiary Relay Control, Silicon
Pre-Amp., Linear — Monolithic
Audio, Power Output, Linear —
Monolithic
Compensator, Rectangular Wave,
Silicon (1 N 914)

Relay and Solenoid Spark Suppression,
Silicon

Back Current Suppression, Silicon

(1N914)

MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL

Al
El
PL1,2
M1
RY1

P1
11

S1-4
S5,6
S9 -11

Playback Head
Solenoid
Lamp

DC Motorl’mmf’zz FX

DC Relay, includes S8

9P Connector

9P Connector and Lead Assy.
(Speaker and Power Supply)

Slide Switch, Programme Changing

Leaf Switch, Auto Reverse

Micro Switch, Radio and Tape Player
Changing

Leads, Playback Head

4802 101 37029

4822 130 40963
4802 130 47175
4822 130 40965
4802 209 47107
4802 209 87062

4802 130 30009

4802 130 37123

4802 130 30009

4802 249 37005
4802 281 57007
4802 134 47077
4802 361 27037
4802 280 87005

4802 265 27015
4802 321 27167

4802 277 67012
4802 278 97031
4802 271 37008

4802 323 27029

Ref. No.

Description

CASSETTE DECK

15
16
18
19
22

23
25
26
28
29

30
31
32
33
36

38
41
42
52
53

54
61
63
64
67

68
69
70
74
77/

81
82
83
84
87

88
89
90
91
94

95
96
97
100

Chassis (Tape Deck)
Shaft (for ill.17)
Spring (for ill.17)

E Type Ring Snap (for 1.2mm Shaft)

E Type Ring Snap (for 3mm Shaft)

Spring (for ill.20)
Spring (for ill.24) &
Washer (for ill.24)
Spring (for ill.31)
Spring (for ill.32)

Spring (Azimuth Adjusting)
Pinchroller Assy (Right)
Pinchroller Assy (Left)

Washer, Smm

E Type Ring Snap (for 2mm Shaft)

Spring (for ill.37)
Spacer (for ill.39)
Spacer (for ill.39)
Spring (for ill.50 & 51)
Spring (for ill.50 & 51)

Spring (for ill.S5 & S6)

E Type Ring Snap (for 4mm Shaft)
Spring (for ill.59)

Spring (for ill.59)

Spring (for ill.65 & 66)

Lever, Pinchroller Changing
Pulley (Motor)

Screw, 2 x 3mm (for ill.69)
Spring (for ill.75)

Spring (Plunger)

Lever (Right Forward Idler)
Lever (Left Forward Idler)
Roller (for ill.81 & 82)
Spring (for ill.81 & 82)
Pulley (Belt)

Roller (for ill.96)
Screw, 2 x 3mm

Brake (Slip Mechanism)
Spring (for ill.90)
Roller (for ill.92 & 93)

Spring (for ill.92 & 93)
Flywheel

Cap (for ill.98)

Belt (Drive)

MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

8
101
102

Supporter (Lamp Rubber)
PC Board S1 -S4

PC Board S7 & S8

Screw, 2 x 488

Screw, 2.6 x 3mm

Screw, 2.6 x 4mm
Screw, 3 x 4mm
Screw, 3 x 6mm
Screw, 2.6 x 5mm

Philips
Service Code

4802 691 27018
4802 535 77066
4802 492 47019
4822 530 70119
4822 530 70123

4802 492 37147
4802 492 37149
4822 532 10333
4802 492 67181
4802 492 67179

4802 492 37146
4802 403 47019
4802 403 47018
4802 532 57075
4822 530 70122

4802 492 37205
4802 492 47021
4802 492 47022
4802 492 37206
4802 492 37207

4802 492 67183
4822 530 70124
4802 492 37151
4802 492 37204
4802 492 67184

4802 403 27029
4802 528 87075
4802 502 17038
4802 492 37208
4802 492 47023

4802 403 27018
4802 403 27017
4802 528 77034
4802 492 37152
4802 528 87065

4802 535 27002
4822 502 10908
4802 403 17013
4802 492 37154
4802 528 77035

4802 492 37209
4802 528 67024
4802 532 57071
4802 358 27003

4802 325 87019
4802 214 57052
4802 214 57054
4822 502 11059
4822 502 11084

4822 502 11084
4822 502 11189
4822 502 11064
4822 502 11084




WIRING ON PC BOARD

< S

> a3g/nE
= (T
< T
odg
fas]
Q> w X8
o5
ol (=
Opw Jm|
= LHM/Q3d
Ng9

TO
SPEAKER

1

H

T

IAM/>g

=

=

gl E D

@ = x

SlsldzZBlxS
X |¥|D

[ | P
e e ) e sl
]

- @ n—__nﬁn [ nunrnn
- N IR A Ve I Y- B [=2]

I
) i

N
£

SKY-BLU
BLU
BR

PL1

PL2

nlg
6=
O
=0
=
=
a
&
& @
o =
ad
AN
|||||||||||||||||||||| :
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ i T
e e J_ “
b4 a |
5 2 | I
- i
1 1
| |
I
) | 2 Il
_ !
- d |8 ! |
> |E |l
!
IR
AN |
|l
= ||
T |
NED E [
, g x I
: e | Y 2 I
|
Voo o7 | !
a I
& |
2 i
\Mw [
% .5 i
Il
| 1
| I3
| |
I |
I I
I |
| |
il
) !
0o
=j= It
O 10
= I
0= it
WW |l
) il
P A
Ll |
Z |
1
|
1

YEI

G
LIGHT-GRN

RN

S =
)
>

{o>) (Vo)
&

= A
° RS
el
« | o
> | P
© | N9
n/-un«u
> | >

[Te] o0

o e
on
4VV
(Lo (e o)
> | >

o | o i =it

cq e
=l

N Loy | @
D~

> | >

~ | o0 | o

! oy DREGE
Tl =
s
oz &
Il AR
S RO
i
\CI

1,000.

ppF. ‘
3. DC voltages against the chassis measured with 100,000 ohm per volt meter, power supply

All resistance in ohms, K=

1.

NOTES

2. All capacitance in pF, P

set at +13.2 VDC, no signal input

4. Connectors (Ps, Jg, Py, and J5) are pin-side view.




Car Stereo cassette player TAS5A. Issue 2

Service
Service
Service

ServiceManual

12V O

This issue describes modifications to the Audio output ICs. and Tape end Detector circuits
which will take place early in 1979.

Basically the changes are as follows: —

1. The two Audio output ICs. HA1322 have been replaced with two new ICs., HA1372.

This change in turn has made necessary a number of component changes and the use of
a new P.C. Board.

2. The two Leaf switches in the Tape end Detector circuit are now replaced by two [Cs
which are activated by ferrite magnets embodied in the Slip mechanism. The Leaf
switches Sb and S6 are therefore no longer required, and the Slip mechanism together
with some associated parts have been modified. A new Playback head is also fitted and
the three transistors in the Auto Reverse circuit are replaced by a single IC.

PHILIPS Subject to modification pH ' Ll pS
% 4802 725 17035



SCHEMATIC

NOTES: 1.
. All resistance in ohms, K=10%, M=10°,

MPC—104 (rRi~15, ci~26, RVInS, ICI~3)

EQUALIZER AMPLIFIER
RS 50K R7 8.2K

POWER AMPLIFIER

K c20 47
L 28
LIV,
c7 .05 7) 5. | 2
Rz " c3 3 IC2 & 69 1000
3K +[97 | Colo R9 4.7K TONE HAI372 8 s
Gl VOL. S.4
BRA\\/IT Lep RV 2, P coe L R4
50K | diok .61 963 220
$Rv2 $T1 den |ReEe
I +
r Sl T.o|822 100 cig 47
! § P Los * o cio 47
CU ol : R()vK3 k e 'Cog + ;ﬂ 270
I
C13 RVS 8.6V L 14y ce. RIS
R2 120 +y | RO 4.7K T 10K 2 @) o 20
H 5 25
R;( %g? CIO 10] = IC3 8 6.;1/ 1900
3
HAI372 -
8 0I5 Al 5 ©zav
RIl ; 7 o
12K
< cel a7
R6 150K R8 8.2K 3.1V

1L

All capacitance in pF, P=puF

DC voltage against chassis measured with 100k ohms/volt meter, power supply set at +13.2 VDC, no signal

input.

! El
ek I
i
(TSN e e e s
DN6G6838
i 3

MPM — 914 (r20,21, C30+31,01,LI,RYI, IC6)
e

mi

. TO RADIO(POWER

MPM—-708

POWER SUPPLY

r

i

1

T0 SPEAKER

ikt

TO RADIO (SPEAKER)

o




WIRING ON PC BOARD

IC 5

IC4

YEL

WHT

MPM-905

BALANCE (TONE-
RVI "RV ~RV2 i by
20K, 10K ~ 10K

A1l

BLK

RED

YEL

BRN
BLY
| WHT

$] - pwiz

& :
5 LIGHRGRN
RED
BLU

BLK
-
Wit T
T |
IC No. 1 2 3. 4 5 6 i 8 9 10
e L1y | av| sav| rav| ov|sav| av| av| |
ICse s | — | 86V | OV 1.4V | 1.4v |12.8V| ov| ov| 65V |13.1v
> 2
e sy sl o L
TG — | 54v | 13v| ov| ov|Bav|izov = e

MPM-708

BLU/WHT

BLU
GRN
BLK

BLK/RED

BLK/WHT

BLK

P3

4

(PIN SIDE VIEW)




EXPLODED VIEW

® ® ®
S®/® E
i v
= 7
% \@®






REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

Ref. No.

CAPACITORS

Description

Service Code

NOTE: All Capacitors are standard ceramic or polycarbonate
types except where listed below.

C3,4
C5, 6
C9, 10
C11
C16, 17
C18,19
C20, 21
C24, 25
C26
C31
C33

47uF 10V Electro
1uF 50V Electro
10uF 16V Electro
220uF 10V Electro
100uF 10V Electro
47uF 10V  Electro
47uF 10V Electro
1000uF 10V Electro
1000uF 16V Electro
22uF 16V Electro
220uF 16V Electro

RESISTORS & CONTROLS
NOTE: All resistors are standard values and tolerances unless
specified otherwise.

RV1,2,3
S2
RV4,5

I.Cs
1C1
1€2, 3
1C4,5
1C6

DIODES
B, 2

20k + 10k + switch
Balance. Tone.
10k ohm. Volume

Pre amps. M51521L
Power amp. HA1372
Tape end. DN6838
Auto reverse. ANG6250

SRIK 2. (Use A626200)

CASSETTE DECK

15
16
18
19
22
23
25
26
28
29
30
31
32
33
36

Chassis (tape deck)
Shaft (for ill.17)
Spring (for ill.17)

E. Type snap ring (1.2mm)

E. Type snap ring (3mm)
Spring (for ill.20)
Spring (for ill.24)
Washer (for ill.24)
Spring (for ill.31)
Spring (for ill.32)

Spring (Aximuth Adjusting)

Pinchroller Assy. (right)
Pinchroller assy. (left)
Washer. 5mm

E. Type snap ring (2mm)

4802 124 47016
4802 124 47037
4802 124 47044
4802 124 47006
4802 124 47002
4802 124 47016
4802 124 47016
4802 124 47003
4802 124 47051
4802 124 47021
4802 124 48018

4802 101 27064

4802 101 37029

4802 209 87107
4802 209 87203
4802 209 87209
4802 209 87185

4802 130 37033

4802 691 27018
4802 535 77066
4802 492 47019
4822 530 70119
4822 530 70123
4802 492 37147
4802 492 37204
4822 532 10333
4802 492 67181
4802 492 67179
4802 492 37146
4802 403 47019
4802 403 47018
4802 532 57075
4822 530 70122

Ref. No.

Description

CASSETTE DECK Continued

38
41
42
49
50
52
53
54
61
63
64
67
68
69
70

74
77
81
82
83
84
87
88
89
920
91
94
95
96
97
98
100

Spring (for ill.37)
Spacer (for ill.39)
Spacer (for il1.39)

Service Code

4802 492 37205
4802 492 47021
4802 492 47022

Cassette Loading mechanism 4802 403 57167
Cassette Loading mechanism 4802 403 57168

Spring (for ill.50 & 51)
Spring (for ill.50 & 51)
Spring (for ill. S5 & S6)
E. Type snap ring (4mm)
Spring (for ill.59)

Spring (for ill.59)

Spring (for ill.65 & 66)

Lever. Pinchroller changing

Pulley (motor)

Screw 2mmx3mm (for ill.

69)
Spring (for ill.75)
Spring (plunger)
Lever (right fwd. idler)
Lever (left fwd. idler)
Roller (for ill.81 & 82)
Spring (for ill.81 & 82)
Pulley
Roller (for ill.96)
Screw 2mm x 3mm
Brake (slip mechanism)
Spring (for il1.90)
Roller (for ill.92 & 93)
Spring (for ill.92 & 93)

Flywheel

Cap (for ill.98)
Slip mechanism
Belt

MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL

A1
E1
PL, 2
M1
RY1
P1

J1
S1-4
55-6
S9-11

Playback head
Solenoid

Lamp

DC Motor

Relay. Inclued S8

9 P. Connector

9 P. Connector & lead
Slide switch

Deleted

4802 492 37026
4802 492 37027
4802 492 67183
4822 530 70124
4802 492 37151
4802 492 37204
4802 492 67184
4802 403 27029
4802 528 87075

4802 502 17038
4802 492 37208
4802 492 47023
4802 403 27018
4802 403 27017
4802 528 77034
4802 492 37152
4802 528 87065
4802 535 27002
4822 502 10908
4802 403 17013
4802 492 37154
4802 528 77035
4802 492 37209
4802 528 67024
4802 532 57071
4802 528 27049
4802 358 27003

4802 249 37011
4802 281 37001
4802 134 47077
4802 361 27037
4802 280 87005
4802 265 27015
4802 321 27167
4802 277 67012

Micro switch. Radio & Tape 4802 271 37008

player changing.




	10001
	10002
	10003
	10004
	10005
	10006
	20001
	20002
	20003
	20004
	20005
	20006

